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11 June 2020 

 
BY EMAIL ONLY 
 
Susan Philp 
Director | Adjudication  
Merger & Authorisation Review Division 
Australian Competition & Consumer Commission 
23 Marcus Clarke Street 
Canberra ACT 3000 
susan.philp@accc.gov.au 
 
Copy to: emma.stiles@accc.gov.au | sophie.matthiesson@accc.gov.au | adjudication@accc.gov.au 

 
Dear Ms Philp 

Northern Territory of Australia as represented by the Department of Health for authorisation 
AA1000499 – response to ACCC information request  

1. On 17 April 2020, the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) granted interim 
authorisation to the Northern Territory as represented by the Department of Health (Department), 
together with the specified private healthcare facility in the Northern Territory (and its related 
bodies corporate), as well as any other private healthcare providers notified to the ACCC from 
time to time by the Department (the Participating Providers) and the Northern Territory's public 
hospitals and healthcare providers (Northern Territory Public Providers) (together, the 
Participating Parties) to discuss, enter into and give effect to contracts, arrangements or 
understandings (Agreement(s)) which have the broad purpose of maximising healthcare capacity 
and ensuring the Territory-wide coordination of healthcare services to facilitate the most efficient 
and effective allocation of healthcare during the period of the COVID-19 pandemic (the Proposed 
Conduct), (the ACCC Interim Authorisation Decision).   

2. We refer to the email from the ACCC dated 3 June 2020, in which the ACCC set out a request for 
further information.  

3. The purpose of this letter is to provide a response to that request, which is set out in the 
Annexure to this letter.  

Please let us know if the ACCC has any questions.  

Yours faithfully 
MinterEllison 

Contact: Tom Faulls T:  
 

Partner: Geoff Carter   
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Annexure 1 – Response to request for further information 

1. ACCC request for further information 

1.1 The ACCC has requested that the Department: 

(a) provide an updated response to Item 1 of the ACCC's information request dated 7 May 
2020 (7 May Information Request), which requested information in relation to the ability 
of Participating Providers to continue to provide healthcare services to private patients 
under the Agreements; and 

(b) explain how the approach to directing Participating Providers’ capacity aligns with the 
announcement of the Australian Health Protection Principal Committee on 15 May in 
relation to the restoration of elective surgery and hospital activity (the Statement), 
including in relation to the Department’s determination of: 

(i) what phase a Participating Provider is in; and 

(ii) the healthcare services that can be provided by Participating Providers to private 
patients in each phase. 

2. Response to request for further information 

Updated response to Item 1 of 7 May Information Request  

2.1 In Section 3 of the application for ACCC authorisation dated 15 April 2020 (Authorisation 
Application), the Department outlined the key features of the Agreements, including that each 
Participating Provider will be permitted to continue to provide healthcare services to private 
patients but only to the extent permitted by the Agreement or by the Department in accordance 
with principles to be agreed.  The ACCC requested additional information in relation to this key 
feature in the 7 May Information Request, but at this point in time, no Agreements had been 
entered into by the Department.  As the Department has subsequently entered into two 
Agreements (which were notified to the ACCC), it is now in a position to provide further 
information to the ACCC. 

Summary of how the Agreement(s) entered into by the parties implement this key feature  

2.2 The Agreements entered into between the Department and the Participating Providers require 
that, in exchange for financial compensation, the Participating Providers provide various services 
to the Department.  As the ACCC is aware, these services are aimed at ensuring that hospital 
treatment can be efficiently provided during the period of the COVID-19 pandemic to all patients 
that require it (regardless of whether they enter through the public or private system) and include 
treating patients and re-allocating staff and resources.   

2.3 Under the Agreements, the services that may be required to be provided by the Participating 
Providers vary throughout four 'phases', which reflect the current COVID-19 situation in Australia 
and the need for excess hospital care.  These phases are the maintenance phase, escalation 
phase, peak/surge phase and de-escalation phase.  During each of these phases, Participating 
Providers are able to continue treatment of urgent private patients, although this would be subject 
to hospital capacity throughout the escalation, peak/surge phase and de-escalation phase.  The 
admission of private patients occurs directly through each individual healthcare provider and is not 
in any way coordinated by the Department.  The Department can also permit the Participating 
Providers to treat additional private patients at any time.   

2.4 The Department further notes that, at the time that the Agreements were drafted, the phases were 
intended to be a fluid concept and to act as a guide in relation to which services may need to be 
provided by the Participating Providers at each stage of the COVID-19 pandemic, based on 
expected demand for COVID-19 related healthcare. 

2.5 Further information regarding the application of the phases to Participating Providers is set out 
below at paragraphs 2.10 to 2.12. 
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Summary of any principles agreed between the parties implementing this key feature 

2.6 No principles have been agreed implementing this key feature. 

Application of the Statement to the Department's approach 

2.7 The implementation of the principles in the Statement and related guidance from the National 
Cabinet are being implemented in the Northern Territory in a manner that does not differentiate 
between healthcare providers that have an Agreement with the Department and healthcare 
providers who do not.  All healthcare operators are required to follow the guidance of the Territory 
in implementing the objectives of the Statement. The restoration of elective surgery in the 
Northern Territory is the same for every public and private hospital and the Department is 
monitoring and implementing the restoration based on the principles set out in the Statement, 
including: 

(a) equity of access for all patients determined by clinical decision making and safety;  

(b) preservation and appropriate use of PPE; 

(c) restoration of elective surgery being consistently applied in both public and private 
settings; and 

(d) decisions on elective surgery being subject to local hospital capacity, jurisdiction capacity, 
transport availability and any other relevant quarantine arrangements in place. 

2.8 Nothing in the Agreements, including the potential application of the phases to Participating 
Providers, restricts the implementation of the principles set out in the Statement or the restoration 
of elective surgery.  As noted above, the phases were always intended to be a fluid concept and 
provide guidance to the provision of services under the Agreements (and so could be applied in a 
way that is compatible with the Statement).  In any event, as the COVID-19 infection curve (and 
demand for COVID-19 related healthcare) has remained flat, there has not been a need to 
specifically use the phases in practice.  

2.9 A more detailed overview of the phases under the Agreements and their application to 
Participating Providers (both intended at the time of the drafting of the Agreements and how it has 
played out in practice) is provided in the following section. 

Overview of the application of phases to Participating Providers 

2.10 As noted above, at the time that the Agreements were drafted the phases were intended to be a 
fluid concept and act as guide a guide in relation to which services may need to be provided by 
the Participating Providers at each stage of the COVID-19 pandemic, based on expected demand 
for COVID-19 related healthcare.  Demand was expected to develop in the form of a bell curve, 
with each phase applying to a different section of the curve.  The maintenance phase was 
intended to apply to the period before any significant increase in demand; the escalation phase 
was intended to apply as demand increased up the curve; the peak/surge phase was intended to 
apply during the period that demand was at its highest (ie the top of the curve); and the de-
escalation phase was intended to apply as demand decreased.  

2.11 The guidelines of the services at each stage also followed a 'bell curve' approach, and were 
indicative of increased direction from the Territory during the escalation and the peak/surge 
phases, with a focus on servicing the healthcare backlog in the de-escalation phase. The services 
listed for each stage are not prescriptive and, generally speaking, covered anything that was seen 
as appropriate for potentially supporting the Northern Territory healthcare system in order to 
appropriately manage demand at each stage, as directed by the Territory.   

2.12 Due to the fluid nature of the phases, there are no clear or set triggers which would mean that a 
Participating Provider would transition from one phase to another.  Given the success in flattening 
the COVID-19 infection curve, at no stage has a Participating Provider in practice received official 
notification of what phase they are in or whether they have transitioned into another phase.   




